organizations  by  recognizing  lease  assets  and  lease  liabilities  on  the  balance  sheet  and  disclosing  key  information  about  leasing  arrangements.  As  previously
disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 28, 2019, we ceased to qualify as an emerging growth company and became a large
accelerated filer  at  the end of the fiscal  year 2019, and as such, ASC 842 became effective for us on December 30, 2018, the first  day of fiscal  year 2019. We
adopted the standard using the modified retrospective transition method at our adoption date instead of at the earliest comparative period presented in our financial
statements and, therefore, we recognized and measured leases existing at December 30, 2018, but without retrospective application.

The impact of the adoption of ASC 842 on previously reported interim financial statements included the recognition of right-of-use (“ROU asset”) assets and
lease liabilities for operating leases. The adoption of ASC 842 had no impact to previously reported results of operations for any interim period.

7

Table of Contents

The following table presents a recast of selected unaudited balance sheet line items after giving effect to the adoption of ASC 842:

March 30, 2019
As Previously

Reported
Impact of
Adoption As Adjusted

ASSETS
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 20,069  $ 745  $ 20,814
Operating lease right-of-use assets —  33,668  33,668

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 44,583  (834)  43,749
Current operating lease liabilities —  5,350  5,350
Noncurrent operating lease liabilities —  40,638  40,638
Other liabilities 13,988  (10,741)  3,247

The adjustments above do not have an impact on net cash used in operating activities; however, they do impact the changes in operating assets and liabilities

for the related accounts within the disclosure of operating activities on our unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

Recent Accounting Guidance Not Yet Adopted

In  March  2020,  the  FASB  issued  ASU  2020-04, Reference  Rate  Reform  (Topic  848):  Facilitation  of  the  Effects  of  Reference  Rate  Reform  on  Financial
Reporting.  This  ASU provides  optional  expedient  and exceptions  for  applying generally  accepted accounting principles  to  contracts,  hedging relationships,  and